========   ========   ========

   11

   DILUTION

   At March 31, 1997, the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company
was $1,073,000 or $0.26 per share of Common Stock. Pro forma net tangible book
value per share represents total assets less intangible assets, less total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at
that date after giving effect to the Exchange. After giving effect to the
receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of the 1,820,000 shares of Common
Stock offered by the Company hereby at an assumed initial public offering price
of $9.50 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated
offering expenses, the pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 1997
would have been $16,498,000 or $2.79 per share of Common Stock. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.53 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $6.71 per share to new investors
purchasing the shares of Common Stock offered hereby. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   Assumed initial public offering price per share .....   $ 9.50
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share before the offering  ...   $ 0.26
   Increase per share attributable to new investors  .....   2.53
   -------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering .....   2.79
   -------
   Dilution per share to new investors .....   $ 6.71
   =======

   The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 1997, and after giving
effect to the Exchange and the offering, the difference between existing
stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of Common
Stock purchased from the Company (but not those purchased from the Selling
Stockholders), the total cash consideration paid and the average price per
share.

   Shares Purchased   Cash Consideration   Average

[…]

beneficial ownership of the Company's Common Stock as of March 31, 1997 and
after giving effect to the sale of shares of Common Stock in the offering by
(i) each Director or Named Executive Officer of the Company, (ii) each person
known by the Company to own beneficially five percent or more of the Common
Stock, (iii) each Selling Stockholder and (iv) all current executive officers
and directors of the Company as a group.

   Prior to Offering(1)   After Offering(1)(2)
   -----------------------------   ----------------------------
   Shares   Shares
   Beneficially   Percentage   Shares Being   Beneficially   Percentage
Name of Beneficial Owner   Owned   Owned   Offered(2)   Owned   Owned
- -------------------------------------   --------------   ------------   --------------   --------------   -----------

Alyn R. Holt (3)(4)(5)   .....   2,083,217   50.9%   232,550   1,850,667   31.3%
Richard O. Endres (3)(4)(6) .....   483,435   11.8   53,965   429,470   7.3
Daniel J. Graham (3)(4)  .....   446,729   10.9   49,868   396,861   6.7
Deed of Trust f/b/o K.D. Holt (3) .   261,727   6.4   29,216   232,511   3.9
Connie E. Holt  .....   186,948   4.6   20,869   166,079   2.8
Robert E. Matthiessen (4)   .....   160,364   3.9   17,901   142,463   2.4
Hugh T. Regan, Sr. (4)   .....   129,098   3.2   14,411   114,687   1.9
Brian R. Moore (4) .....   93,219   2.3   10,406   82,813   1.4
Nils O. Ny (4)  .....   70,106   1.7   7,826   62,280   1.1
Jack R. Edmunds (4)   .....   67,459   1.6   7,530   59,929   1.0
John W. Lalley  .....   53,905   1.3   6,017   47,888   *
Micronics Japan Company, Ltd. (7)   48,209   1.2   5,382   42,827   *
Julian P. Partington (4) .....   45,664   1.1   5,097   40,567   *
Tomoyasu Ogura (4) .....   43,388   1.1   4,843   38,545   *
Christopher L. West (4)  .....   42,532   1.0   4,748   37,784   *
William R. Blatchley (4) .....   34,274   *   3,826   30,448   *
Ann L. Martz .....   23,369   *   2,609   20,760   *
Dale G. Holt .....   18,695   *   2,087   16,608   *
Jerome R. Bortnem (4) .....   15,579   *   1,739   13,840   *
Stuart F. Daniels, Ph.D. (4)   .....   14,021   *   1,565   12,456   *
John J. Kotarski (4)  .....   9,347   *   1,043   8,304   *
Tomio Wakamatsu (4)   .....   3,214   *   359   2,855   *
Kenji Murayama (4) .....   3,214   *   359   2,855   *
All executive officers and directors
 as a group (7 persons)  .....   3,316,864   81.1%   370,260   2,946,604   49.7%

- ------------
*  Denotes less than 1%.

(1) Unless otherwise indicated below, the persons in the above table have sole
   voting and investment power with respect to all shares owned by them.
   Includes 300,443 shares of Common Stock issued in the Exchange. See "The
   Company."
(2) If the Underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, the
   Selling Stockholders will sell an aggregate of 341,250 shares, allocated
   among them in the same proportion as the relative number of shares being
   offered by each of them as set forth above.
(3) The address of the stockholder is: c/o the Company, 2 Pin Oak Lane, Cherry